ORDINANCE No. 184042

Amend ordinance to authorize the Director of the Bureau of Transportation to enter into Intergovernmental Agreements with the Portland Development Commission to fund professional, technical, and construction services for transportation improvements (Ordinance, amend Ordinance No. 183429)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) in partnership with the Portland Development Commission (PDC) is planning, developing, and implementing transportation improvements within the designated urban renewal districts.
- 2. PBOT and PDC, under their respective charter authorities, are authorized to enter into cooperative agreements for the improvement of the community.
- 3. By Ordinance No. 183429, passed by Council on January 6, 2010, Council delegated to the Director of the Bureau of Transportation authority to execute Intergovernmental Agreements with PDC to provide professional, technical, and construction services for transportation improvements, substantially similar in form to the Intergovernmental Agreement attached to the Ordinance, with approval of the City Attorney.
- 4. The Intergovernmental Agreement template approved by Council anticipates that either party may hire the other to perform professional, technical, and construction services for transportation improvements.
- 5. The purpose of this Ordinance is to clarify that the Director of the Bureau of Transportation also has authority to execute Intergovernmental Agreements with PDC to fund professional, technical, and construction services for transportation improvements, up to \$500,000 per agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Council hereby delegates to the Director of the Bureau of Transportation the authority to execute single and multi-year Intergovernmental Agreements between the Bureau of Transportation and the Portland Development Commission, to fund professional, technical, and construction services for transportation improvements, up to \$500,000 per agreement, substantially similar in form to the Intergovernmental Agreement attached to the original Ordinance No. 183429.

Passed by the Council, AIIG 11 2010

Mayor Sam Adams Prepared by: Kathryn Levine:slg Date Prepared: July 20, 2010

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland Suran Farkand By

Deputy

1140

1117-1181--

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 184042 Title

Amend ordinance to authorize the Director of the Bureau of Transportation to enter into Intergovernmental Agreements with the Portland Development Commission to fund professional, technical, and construction services for transportation improvements (Ordinance; amend Ordinance 183429)

1

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: MAYOR SAM ADAMS COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish	CLERK USE: DATE FILED JUL 3 0 2010 M below A Mayor Ader LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By:
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Bureau of Transportation Group Manager: Greg Jones Development & Capital Program Other: Prepared by: Kathryn Levine:slg Date Prepared: July 20, 2010	AUG 0 4 2010 PASSED TO SECOND READING AUG 1 2010 9:30 A.M.
Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Not Required	entro de la compañía de la compañía La compañía de la comp La compañía de la comp
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No C Council Meeting Date August 4, 2010	
City Attorney Approval	

	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed:	1. Fritz	1. Fritz	L	
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	2. Fish	2. Fish	~	
	3. Saltzman	<mark>3.</mark> Saltzman	~	
REGULAR Total amount of time needed:	4. Leonard	4. Leonard	~	
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	Adams	Adams	4-	